

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO)
 COMPANY, et al.,)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.)
)
 UNITED STATES FOOD AND)
 DRUG ADMINISTRATION, et al.,)
)
 Defendants.)

No. 1:11-cv-1482 (RJL)

DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
STATEMENT.....	5
A. Background.....	5
B. The Supreme Court's Brown & Williamson Decision.....	8
C. The Tobacco Control Act.....	9
D. FDA's Implementing Rule.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. Warnings and Other Disclosure Requirements Are Subject To "Less Exacting Scrutiny" Than Restrictions On Commercial Speech.....	13
II. Congress Mandated Health Warnings in a Format that Accurately Conveys the Extraordinary Risks of Smoking and Violates No First Amendment Principle.....	14
A. The Revised Warnings Substantially Advance the Government's Overwhelming Interest in Informing Consumers About the Grave Dangers if Cigarette Smoking.....	14
1. The Current Surgeon General Warnings Are Essentially "Invisible".....	14
2. Evidence Before Congress and the FDA Establishes that the Warnings Mandated by Congress Convey the Health Risks of Smoking More Effectively than Text-Only Warnings of Any Size.....	16
3. The Required Health Warnings Do Not Impermissibly Burden Protected Commercial Speech.....	20
B. Plaintiffs' First Amendment Contentions Are Without Merit.....	23
1. The Warnings Do Not Constitute an "Ideological Message".....	23

2.	The Health Warnings Convey Risks of Addiction and Smoking that Are Not Adequately Appreciated by Consumers Generally and Adolescents in Particular.	29
3.	The Constitutionality of the Required Warnings Does Not Require a Statistical Determination Regarding the Extent to Which the Decline in Smoking Rates in Canada Should Be Attributed to the Introduction of New Health Warnings.	31
III.	FDA Adopted Images to Accompany the Text of the Health Warnings that Accurately Convey the Extraordinary Risks of Smoking Consistent with the First Amendment and the APA.	34
A.	The Images Selected By FDA Raise No First Amendment Concerns.	34
1.	FDA Properly Considered the “Salience” of the Proposed Warnings, i.e., the Extent to Which Consumers Will Notice and Process the Warnings Over Time.	34
2.	Plaintiffs Have Waived Any Challenge to the Specific Warnings Selected by FDA, Which Accurately Convey Consequences of Smoking.	37
3.	The Inclusion of a Phone Number for a Smoking Cessation Resource Raises No First Amendment Concerns.	44
B.	Plaintiffs’ APA Challenge Reduces to the Contention that the Agency Should Have Declined to Implement the Statutory Mandate.	45
1.	The Regulatory Impact Statement.	46
2.	The Consumer Research Study.	49
3.	Other APA Challenges.	51
IV.	There Is No Authority To Issue an Injunction that Would Delay Enforcement of the Warning Requirements Established by Statute.	53
	CONCLUSION.	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Board of Trustees v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	13
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	28, 29
<i>Canada v. JTI-Macdonald Corp.</i> , [2007] 2 S.C.R. 610, 2007 SCC 30.....	21
<i>Central Hudson</i> , 477 U.S. at 566.....	13, 14
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	2, 13
* <i>Commonwealth Brands, Inc. v. United States</i> , 678 F. Supp. 2d 512 (W.D. Ky. 2010), <i>appeals pending sub nom.</i> <i>Discount Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States</i> , Nos. 10-5234 & 10-5235 (6th Cir.)	1, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22, 31
<i>Entertainment Software Ass’n v. Blagojevich</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006).	28
* <i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	3, 5, 8, 9, 25
<i>Larus & Brother Co. v. FCC</i> , 447 F.2d 876 (4th Cir. 1971).	26
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	14
* <i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1324 (2010).....	13
<i>Nat’l Citizens Comm. for Broad. v. FCC</i> , 567 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	26

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Nat'l Petrochemical & Refiners Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 630 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	55
* <i>National Electrical Manufacturers Ass'n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001).....	28, 29, 32
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	29
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	46
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80, 63 S.Ct. 454, 87 L.Ed. 626 (1943).....	55
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc., et al.</i> , 449 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006).....	3, 7, 8, 19, 25, 30, 31, 41
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc., et al.</i> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3501 (2010).	3, 8, 15, 16, 27, 29
<i>WJG Tel. Co., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 675 F.2d 386 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	53
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	14
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	4, 14, 24, 27, 28
* <i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	2, 4, 13, 14, 21, 27, 28, 29
Statutes:	
5 U.S.C. § 706	55
15 U.S.C. § 1333, Note.....	1, 9, 10, 24, 45, 53
15 U.S.C. § 1333(b)(4).	54
21 U.S.C. § 387, Note.....	3, 6, 7, 8

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

21 U.S.C. § 387f(d)(1).....	54
49 U.S.C. § 31506(d).....	47
Pub. L. 89-92, 79 Stat. 282 (1965).....	14
Pub. L. 98-474, 98 Stat. 2200 (1984).....	14, 15
Pub. L. No. 111-31, 123 Stat. 1776 (2009).....	1, 54

Regulations:

58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (1993).....	47
61 Fed. Reg. 44,396 (Aug. 28, 1996).....	5, 8, 9
75 Fed. Reg. 7,604 (Feb. 22, 2010).....	52
75 Fed. Reg. 52,352 (Aug. 25, 2010).....	51, 52
75 Fed. Reg. 69,524 (Nov. 12, 2010).....	1, 5, 6, 7, 10, 16, 17, 27, 32, 33, 50, 52
75 Fed. Reg. 75,936 (Dec. 7, 2010).....	53
76 Fed. Reg. 3821 (2011).....	47
*76 Fed. Reg. 36,628 (June 22, 2011).	1, 2, 5, 7, 11, 12, 20, 31, 33, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 54

Orders:

Executive Order 12,866.	46, 47
Executive Order 13,563.	46, 47

Rules:

Local Rule 7(n).	2
-----------------------	---

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

Legislative Materials:

146 Cong. Rec. H1849 (April 5, 2000)..... 6

Family Smoking Prevention & Tobacco Control Act: Hearing Before the
House Subcommittee on Health, Committee on Energy and Commerce,
110th Cong. 42 (2007). 15

Testimony of Richard Bonnie, Chair of IOM’s Committee on Reducing Tobacco Use
H.R. 1108. 15

Other Authorities:

Australia Department of Health and Ageing, *Fact Sheet: Graphic Health Warnings*,
at [http://www.quitnow.gov.au/internet/quitnow/publishing.nsf/
Content/fact-sheet-health-warnings](http://www.quitnow.gov.au/internet/quitnow/publishing.nsf/Content/fact-sheet-health-warnings). 11

Campaign for Tobacco-Free Kids, Press Release (May 8, 2003). 22

David Hammond, *Health Warnings Messages on Tobacco Products: A Review*,
20 Tobacco Control 327 (2011). 17, 33, 34

David Hammond, *et al.*, *Effectiveness of Cigarette Warning Labels in Informing
Smokers about the Risks of Smoking*, 15 Tobacco Control iii19 (2005). 17

Ellen Peters, *et al.*, *the Impact and Acceptability of Canadian-style Cigarette
Warning Labels Among U.S. Smokers and Nonsmokers*,
9 Nicotine & Tobacco Research 473 (Apr. 2007)..... 23

European Commission Directorate General For Health and Consumers,
Pictorial Health Warnings,
at http://ec.europa.eu/health/tobacco/law/pictorial/index_en.htm. 11

FDA, Experimental Study of Graphic Cigarette Warning Labels,
Final Results Report (Dec. 2010). 11, 34, 35, 50, 51

Health Canada, *Graphic Health Warnings*, [http://www.hc-sc.gc.ca/hc-ps/tobac-
tabac/legislation/label-etiquette/graph/index-eng.php](http://www.hc-sc.gc.ca/hc-ps/tobac-tabac/legislation/label-etiquette/graph/index-eng.php). 11

*Institute of Medicine, *Ending the Tobacco Problem:
A Blueprint for the Nation* (2007). 6, 7, 15, 30

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

Karine Gallopel-Morvan <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Use of Visual Warnings in Social Marketing: The Case of Tobacco</i> , 64 <i>J. Business Research</i> 7 (2011).....	17
Paul Slovic, <i>Cigarette Smokers: Rational Actors or Rational Fools?</i> , in <i>SMOKING: RISK, PERCEPTION, & POLICY</i> 97 (Paul Slovic ed., 2001).....	7, 18
Physicians for a Smoke-Free Canada, <i>Canada's Graphic Health Warnings</i> , http://www.smoke-free.ca/warnings/canada-warnings.htm	16
President's Cancer Panel, <i>Promoting Healthy Lifestyles</i> (2007).....	30, 42
R.J. Reynolds, <i>Guiding Principles and Beliefs</i> , available at www.rjrt.com/prinbeliefs.aspx	26
Robert A. Schnoll & Caryn Lerman, <i>Smoking Behavior and Smoking Cessation among Head and Neck Cancer Patients</i> , in <i>HEAD AND NECK CANCER: EMERGING PERSPECTIVES</i> 185 (John F. Ensley ed. 2003).....	38
S. David Leonard, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Comprehension and Memory</i> , in <i>WARNINGS AND RISK COMMUNICATION</i> 149 (Michael S. Wogalter <i>et al.</i> , eds. 1999).....	18
Steven Young & Michael Wogalter, <i>Comprehension and Memory of Instruction Manual Warnings: Conspicuous Print and Pictorial Icons</i> , 32(6) <i>Human Factors</i> 637 (1990).....	18
Surgeon General, <i>Preventing Tobacco Use Among Young People</i> (1994).....	14, 15
Tobacco Products Information Regulations, SOR/2000-272 (Can.).....	55
W. Howard Levie & Richard Lentz, <i>Effects of Text Illustrations: A Review of Research</i> , 30 <i>Educ. Comm. & Tech. J.</i> 195 (1982).....	19
Wendy A. Rogers, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Warning Research: An Integrative Perspective</i> , 42 <i>Human Factors</i> 102 (Spring 2000).....	18
